

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30368/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 17/09/2012 in WPC No.5247/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHOK KUMAR AGGARWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for vacating stay)

Date: 07/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indira Jaising, ASG
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.
Mr. Anil Gaur, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ram Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on I.A. No.2 of 2012, filed in the special leave petition.

Since the Union of India is the special leave petitioner, service of notice on it is dispensed with.

The Union of India will be entitled to file its response to the interlocutory application, within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter. In its counter affidavit, the Union of India shall explain the reasons for keeping the respondent under suspension for the last thirteen and a half years.

Let the interlocutory application along with all the other connected matters, be listed in the second week after the re-opening.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar